KODAMA

INSTRUCTION MANUAL



Assembling Tools ( Not Included in kit )

O Double Side Tap

Nut Driver ( 4.0mm)

Side Cutter

@@ Needle-Nose Pliers

Hex Wrench
( 0.035, 0.050 inch
and 1.5mm)




1/28 Scale Manual

Front Upper Arm

(( ~
Q)?W ‘%
P

9.5mm Ball End Cap

Front Lower Arm

¥  ML6 x 2mm Set Screw (2)

% M2 x 6mm Set Screw (4)

& 9.5mm Ball End Cap (4)

1.6 x 12mm Pin (2)

& 1.6 x 14mm Pin (2)

1.6 x 3 x 0.5mm Spacer (4)

1.6 x 3 x Imm Spacer (4)
g

J

)
©] (6=

6.8mm 7.5mm
I

~N

1.6*3*0.5 Spacer

1.6*3*1 Spacer




M2*4 RH Screw % M2 x 4mm Round Head Screw (7)

/ \ M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw (4)

ﬁ ﬁ g 2.5mm Ball 25mm Thread (2)
I

-
% ™ Servo Mount B

{i - —

/\

@]

Servo Mount A

Top Deck

2.5mm Ball 2.5mm Thread

AN %
Servo Horn

M2*4 RH Screw \ ;

M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw

M2*4 RH Screw

M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw

M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw




|

M2 x 4mm Round Head Screw (2)
M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw (8)

2 x 6mm Alu Post (2)

T

M2*4 RH Screw

M2*4 CS Screw




M2 x 4mm Round Head Screw (2)
2.5mm Ball 2.5mm Thread (6)

3 x 6 x 2 Bearing (4)

B O © 0

Wheel Nut (2)

Front Wheel Axle

Wheel Nut

M2 x 4mm
Round Head Screw

2.5mm Ball 2.5mm Thread

@?. 3 x 6 x 2 Bearing

0
0

C—D
()}

— SDH——>




-
‘y M1.6 x 10mm Turnbuckle (2)

7.5mm Ball End Cap (2)

@), 60" Ball End Cap (2)
g 2.5mm Ball 2.5mm Thread (2)

.

)
)

~ \ 60° Ball End Cap
M1.6 x 10mm Turnbuckle

QL
ﬁE@éD—I‘_’%

2.5mm Ball 2.5mm Thread

\ @ Front Lower Shock Mount A
&
@ Front Spring
Front Lower Shock Mount B
2.5mm Ball 2.5mm Thread

500-1000 Cst Oil Adjust Nut ’(@ /@/

( Not Included )

Shock B

(6)

—



]

M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw (2)

% M2 x 4mm Round Head Screw (6)

E

o
P~
7]

(2]

-]
o
@

=

po

K]

[
£
£

3
]

~

=




M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw (2)

% 2.5mm Ball 2.5mm Thread (2)

/ Counter Shaft (1)

M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw

=

N

b\
Ry

\D

2.5mm Ball 2.5mm Thread

Gear A




2 x 12mm Pin (1)

2 x 3 x 2.5mm Spacer (1)

&

8 2 x 5 x 2.5mm Bearing (4)
)
&

M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw (2)

2 x 3 x 2.5mm Spacer
Rear Bulkhead B

2 x 5 x 2.5mm Bearing

M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw m




M2 x 5mm Round Head Screw

Rear Bulkhead C

©

o

-4

6 x 10 x 2.5mm Bearing (2)
6 x 8 x 0.3mm Spacer (1)

M2 x 5mm Round Head Screw (4)




g 2.5mm Ball 2.5mm Thread (2) M1.6 x 2mm Set Screw (2)

§ 2.75mm Ball 25mm Thread (2)
8 5 x 8 x 2.5mm Bearing (2)

Spacer (2)

/ 1.6 x 20mm Pin (2)

8 3 x 6 x 2.5mm Bearing (2)

Rear Arm A

2.75mm Ball 2.5mm Thread

2.5mm Ball 2.5mm Thread

7 —
Universal Shaft _

5 x 8 x 2.5mm Bearing

3 x 8 x 2.5mm Bearing

[11)




|

g
— -]
S o
g 3 8§ =
a ¢ o= FE
T 5 £ E
© w = £
T % 3 w»
w v m W
= £ E 3
2 £ E a
mem
E s % §
< £ 5§ J
&\ O >

M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw (2)

/ 1.6 x 10mm Pin (2)

? M1.6 x 2mm Flat Head Screw (2)
% M2 x 4mm Round Head Screw (6)

|

Motor (Not Included)

6.8mm Ball End Cap
M2 x 4mm Round Head Screw

M1.6 x 5mm Set Screw

2.75mm Ball 2.5mm Thread m
—

M2 x 4mm Round Head Screw
2.75mm Ball 2.5mm Thread
M2 x 4mm Round Head Screw




% M2 x 3mm Round Head Screw (2)
M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw (2)

Rear Shock A

(@
i—_ \
@ Adjust Nut

Rear Spring

500-1000 Cst Oil
( Not Included )

M2 x 3mm Round Head Screw




]

Wheel Nut (2)
M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw (2

.l
5
=2
o
@
<
=

M2 x 4mm Flat Head Screw

[ 14 )




1/28 Scale Assembly

Completion Diagram




1/24 Scale Manual

Shell Post Magnet

2 x 10mm Alu Post

M2 x 8mm

/ Set Screw

- o
Y

M2 x 4mm
Flat Head Screw




1/24 Scale Manual

% 2 x 6mm Grub Screw

2 x 12mm Grub Screw
With Spacer

O]
g,
L | EIREl

©
©




1/24 Scale Manual

s 2=
Sy —
VS 7

\ 'm AWWQD "

4 '
Q' 2 -%
4 ~ Lo vy
N \ =
‘m’
v
(1

N

.\o’







